

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 54

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/10

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 12th April 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508 indicated by the reference number, before 12th April 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
Sections V to XX	Raw materials, base metal articles, machinery, mechanical appliances, electrical equipment, ancillary equipment, including parts and accessories, irrespective of Tariff classification, being componentry for the Pohokura offshore oil and gas production station	Fitzroy Engineering Group Ltd C/- Alpha Customs Services Ltd PO Box 360 NEW PLYMOUTH	99	300501B	CE
3919.10.01	Polypropylene release tape, of a kind used in the production of diapers	3M New Zealand Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	300499G	A
3920.20.29	Polypropylene pin hook closure tape, multi-use, of a kind used in diaper applications	3M New Zealand Ltd C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	300500D	A
3926.90.69) 8476.89.00)	Toothbrush dispensing machines	Skybird Ltd C/- North Harbour Customs Agents PO Box 100172 North Shore Mail Centre AUCKLAND 10	99	300498J	A
5705.00.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Golf driving range mats, polypropylene/nylon blend adhered to needlefelt and laminated to a closed cell polypropylene or nitrile rubber base		99	991517G	V
5705.00.00	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Golf driving range mats, polypropylene/nylon blend or 100% nylon, adhered to needle felt and laminated or heat bonded to a closed cell polypropylene or nitrile rubber base	Burnside Golf Ltd C/- 24 Belmont Lane DUNEDIN	99	300495D	V
6301.10.00	Electric blankets	Specialised Sales & Marketing Ltd PO Box 10312 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300496B	A
7010.90.38	330ml FLT NZGM longneck twist, quantity 4,400,000 bottles, 3/05 to 5/05	ACI Glass Packaging NZ C/- Schenker NZ Ltd PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND	99	300493Н	IM
* Category	of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of March 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 10) 2005

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Concessions reproved									
				Part						
	Tariff		Rates of Duty	II	Ref.	Effective				
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To				
A X	8716.90.09 8907.90.00	Hydraulic disc brake trailer calipers Floating covers, being covers used in fixed roof storage tanks	Free Free Free Free	99 99	300436J 721880L	12/04 6/88				

SECOND SCHEDULE

Part							
Tariff	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Ref.	Effectiv	/e
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	-	II Ref.	No.	From	То
	•						
5111.1	1.08 70% wool, 10% cashmere, 20% polyamide – 2500m ²	Free	Free	99	300462H	2/05	10/05
5111.1	1.08 74% viscose, 24% wool, 2% elastane – 2000m ²						
5112.1	1.08 80% wool, 20% polyester – 1200m ²	Free	Free	99	300471G	2/05	10/05
5112.1	$1.08 100\% \text{ wool} - 200\text{m}^2$						
5112.1	$1.08 100\% \text{ wool} - 320\text{m}^2$						
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1		Free	Free	99	300473C	2/05	10/05
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1		F.	Б	00	2002126	10/04	6105
5112.1		Free	Free	99	300313C	10/04	6/05
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.9 5112.1		Free	Free	99	300474A	2/05	10/05
5112.1	_	riee	riee	99	3004/4A	2/03	10/02
5112.1							
5112.1	2						
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1	_						
5112.1		Free	Free	99	300470J	2/05	10/05
5112.1	2	1100	1100		3001700	2,00	10,00
5112.1	_						
5112.1	2						
5112.1	_						
5112.1							
5112.1	2						
5112.1	$1.08 100\% \text{ wool} - 2400\text{m}^2$						
5112.1	$1.08 100\% \text{ wool} - 3000\text{m}^2$						
5112.1	$9.00 100\% \text{ wool} - 800\text{m}^2$						
5112.1		Free	Free	99	300472E	2/05	10/05
5112.1	_						
5112.1							
5112.1	2						
5112.1							
5112.1							
5112.1	_						
5112.1							
5112.1	_						
5112.1	$1.08 100\% \text{ wool} - 9500\text{m}^2$						

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2005/10 - continued

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
IM CE CE SS	6006.22.19 8419.31.00 8419.89.00 8903.92	Knitted Fabric 85% cotton, 15% cashmere – 1500m ² One only second hand whey drier plant, including all accessories and spare parts One only second hand whey evaporator plant, including all accessories and spare parts Three x Nautique water ski boats conforming to approved International Federation Tow Boat criteria, of a type for use at world ranking water ski tournaments, imported on I/E 87025556	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99 99	300428H 300438E 300437G 300435L	1/05 1/05 1/05 1/05	12/05 1/06 1/06 6/05
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined	d					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
	84.28	Work platforms, viz: self propelled				300433D		
Catego	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of March 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 17 March 2005, No. 52, page 1317

Economic Development

Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988

Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for Galvanised Wire from Malaysia

Pursuant to section 14 (6) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Economic Development, I hereby give notice that I have initiated a reassessment of the imposition of the amount of anti-dumping duty in respect of imports into New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice.

The Minister of Commerce made a determination on 27 April 2004, to impose anti-dumping duties on these goods, which was published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 6 May 2004, page 1236.

Schedule

Goods Subject to Investigation

Country of Origin

Malaysia.

Description of Goods

Galvanised steel wire of high, medium and low tensile strength between (and including) 2mm and 4.5mm in diameter.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item 7217.20.10 and Statistical Keys 05L, 07G, 08E, 09C, 11E, 13A, 15H, 16F, 17D, 18B, 25E, 27A, 28K, 29H, 31K, 33F, 35B, 36L, 37J and 39E, and Tariff Item 7217.20.90 and Statistical Keys 05D, 07L, 08J, 09G, 11J, 13E, 15A, 16K, 17H and 18F of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of March 2005.

ANNE CORRIGAN, Manager, Tariff Policy and Trade Rules Group.

Invitation for Submissions

Interested parties are invited to make submissions to the Manager, Trade Remedies Group, Ministry of Economic Development, P.O. Box 1473, Wellington, or via email to traderem@med.govt.nz

go1534

